

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

INTEGRATENYC, INC.; A.C.; H.D.
ex rel. W.D.; M.G. ex rel. M.G.; L.S. ex
rel. S.G.; C.H. ex rel. C.H.; Y.C. ex rel.
Y.J.; A.M.; V.M. ex rel. J.M.; M.A. ex rel.
F.P.; S.S. ex rel. M.S.; S.D. ex rel. S.S.;
K.T. ex rel. F.T.; and S.W. ex rel. B.W.,
Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK; AN-
DREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of
the State of New York; NEW YORK
STATE BOARD OF REGENTS;
NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT; BETTY A. ROSA, as
New York State Commissioner of Edu-
cation; BILL DE BLASIO, as Chief Ex-
ecutive Officer of New York City; NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; and MEISHA POR-
TER, as Chancellor of the New York
City Department of Education,
Defendants,

and

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCA-
TION,
Proposed Intervenor-Defendant.

Index No. 152743/2021

Assigned to _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PARENTS
DEFENDING EDUCATION'S
MOTION TO INTERVENE
AS A DEFENDANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Introduction 1

Background2

Argument.....7

 I. Movant is entitled to intervene as of right.....7

 A. This motion is timely.....8

 B. Movant “may be bound by the judgment” because it has a real and
 substantial interest at stake in this litigation.8

 C. Defendants do not adequately represent Movant’s interests.....10

 II. Alternatively, Movant is entitled to permissive intervention.12

Conclusion.....15

Certificate of Compliance17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berkoski v. Bd. of Trustees of Inc. Vil. of Southampton,</i> 67 A.D.3d 840 (2d Dept. 2009)	8, 13, 14
<i>Builders Ass'n of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago,</i> 170 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	1
<i>Cavages, Inc. v. Ketter,</i> 392 N.Y.S.2d 755 (4th Dept. 1977)	10
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.,</i> 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Dalton v. Pataki,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 243 (2005)	8
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Halstead v. Dolphy,</i> 70 A.D.3d 639 (2d Dept. 2010)	8
<i>In re Norstar Apts. v. Town of Clay,</i> 112 A.D.2d 750 (4th Dept. 1985)	7, 8
<i>In re Sierra Club,</i> 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>In re: Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp. v. Bd. of Equalization & Assessment,</i> 34 A.D.2d 1033 (3d Dept. 1970)	12
<i>In re: UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 17 Misc. 3d 1131(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2007)	12
<i>Jiggetts v. Dowling,</i> 21 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dept. 2005)	12
<i>Jones v. Town of Carroll,</i> 158 A.D.3d 1325 (4th Dept. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,</i> 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.,</i> 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)	11

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	9
<i>Moon v. Moon</i> , 6 A.D.3d 796 (3d Dept. 2004)	7
<i>N.Y. State Pub. Emp. Relations Bd. v. Bd. of Ed. of City of Buffalo</i> , 46 A.D.2d 509 (4th Dept. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	9
<i>Prometheus Realty v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2009 NY Slip Op. 30273[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009)	14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	6
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ the King Reg’l High Sch.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1394 (2d Dept. 2018)	7, 10, 12
<i>Romeo v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 916 (3d Dept. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Schipporeit, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>St Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 821 (4th Dept. 1996)	8
<i>State ex re. Field v. Cronshaw</i> , 139 Misc. 2d 470 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1988)	10
<i>Town of Southold v. Cross Sound Ferry Servs.</i> , 256 A.D.2d 403 (2d Dept. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1830815 (D.D.C. July 22, 2005)	15
<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. McLean</i> , 70 A.D.3d 676 (2d Dept. 2010)	7
<i>Yuppie Puppy Pet Prod., Inc. v. St. Smart Realty, LLC</i> , 906 N.Y.S.2d 231 (1st Dept. 2010)	6, 8

Statutes

CPLR 1012(a).....	7, 8, 10
CPLR 1013	7, 12

Other Authorities

<i>2018 College Profile</i> , Brooklyn Tech. High Sch., bit.ly/3bMsFow (last accessed Mar. 15, 2021).....	2
<i>2020 SAT Suite of Assessments Annual Report</i> , College Bd., bit.ly/2OUebde (last accessed Mar. 15, 2021)	2
<i>Brooklyn Technical High School Graduation Rate Data: 4 Year Outcome as of August 2020</i> , N.Y. Dep't of Educ., bit.ly/3qN1nlZ (last accessed Mar. 15, 2021).....	2
Chi'en, <i>The Invisible Minority: Asians in New York City</i> , Fox5NY (Mar. 1, 2021), bit.ly/3qJBBis	3
<i>Class of 2021 Profile</i> , Stuyvesant High Sch., bit.ly/3leLS5n (last accessed Mar. 15, 2021)	2
Kim, <i>Stuyvesant Serves Needy Minorities</i> , N.Y. Daily News (Apr. 20, 2018), bit.ly/2Q2FVwV	3
<i>N.Y.C. Government Poverty Measure 2005-2016</i> (May 2017), on.nyc.gov/3bQqnET	3
Ngo, <i>Biden Condemns 'Vicious' Hate Crimes Against Asian-Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 11, 2021), nyti.ms/2Ozq20h	3
Siegel, <i>N.Y. Practice</i> §178 (4th ed.).....	7, 12
<i>Specialized High Schools Proposal</i> , NYC Dep't of Educ. (June 3, 2018), on.nyc.gov/3qI1nni.....	2
<i>Stuyvesant High School Graduation Rate Data: 4 Year Outcome as of August 2020</i> , N.Y. Dep't of Educ., bit.ly/2Oz29WP (last accessed Mar. 15, 2021).....	2
Wright & Miller, <i>7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> §1903 (3d ed.)	8
